¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018
= Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.

The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader) Dean Carroll

Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) Rob Gittins

Joyce Barrow Roger Hughes

Lezley Picton Elliott Lynch

David Minnery Alex Phillips

Robert Macey Simon Harris

Nic Laurens

Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Your Committee Officer is:

Jane Palmer Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01743 257712
Email: jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

& REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection
requirements:

. Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;

. Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;

. At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally
[...]
lic and Press

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item/s.

Paul's Moss Development, Whitchurch (Pages 303 - 330)

Lead Member — Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial
Support

Report of the Head of Business Enterprise and Commercial Services

Contact: Tim Smith Tel: 01743 258998

Tannery Development - Tenant Fit-Out

Lead Member — Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial
Support

Report of the Head of Business Enterprise and Commercial Services TO FOLLOW

Contact: Tim Smith Tel: 01743 258998



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Committee and Date

AT Shr‘opShlre Cabinet

Council

25 July 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall,
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

12.30 pm -1.20 pm

Responsible Officer: Jane Palmer
Email: jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257712

Present

Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)

Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton,

David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and
Steve Davenport

12 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Councillors S Davenport, R Macey and L Picton declared interests in their local
village halls. They all left the meeting during consideration of agenda item 9, Review
of Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief and Council Tax Discretionary
Discounts.

14 Minutes
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2018 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Leader.

15 Public Question Time

There were no public questions.

16  Member Questions

There were no Members’ questions.

Page 1



| Minutes of the Cabinet held on 4
[...]
usiness Enterprise and
Commercial Services to agree the works and the final letting of the contracts;

iii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Business Enterprise and
Commercial Services to progress, agree final terms and conclude the
contracts process.

23 Exclusion of the Public and Press

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government

Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’'s Access to Information Rules, the

public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following

item.
24 Exempt Minutes
RESOLVED:
That the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 May 2018 be approved

as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

Signed (Leader)

Date:

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Committee and Date

¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Cabinet

25 July 2018

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE — QUARTER 4 2017/18

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1. The report outlines the treasury management activities of the Council in the
last quarter. It highlights the economic environment in which treasury
management decisions have been made and the interest rate forecasts of the
Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services. It also updates Members on
the internal treasury team’s performance.

1.2. During the fourth quarter of 2017/18 the internal treasury team achieved a
return of 0.52% on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the
benchmark by 0.16%. This amounts to additional income of £52,010 during
the quarter which is included within the Council’s outturn position in the
monthly revenue monitor.

2. Recommendations
2.1.Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report.
REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2. There are no direct envi
[...]
 will help encourage sustainable use of car parks and encourage
more pedestrian movement in and around the town centres.

Page 29



2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1

3.2

Recommendations

It is recommended that approval is given for the making of the required
Traffic Regulation Order for the proposed changes to On-Street Pay and
Display and Loading in Ludlow and Shrewsbury as follows:

i.  To extend the hours of operation and charging on all on-street pay
& display parking places, and the hours of operation of the loading
bays to 8pm, within the Shrewsbury town centre river loop.

ii. To extend the hours of operation and charging on all shared use pay
and display /residents parking permit parking places within the Red
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to 8pm within Ludlow town centre.

iii.  The introduction of standard banding levels and new linear hourly

tariffs in Ludlow as proposed within the Red CPZ and Blue area
shared use pay and display /residents parking permit on-street
parking places.

iv.  Toremove all existing restrictions on periods of maximum stay and

minimum return within the Red CPZ and Blue area shared use pay
and display /residents parking permit parking places in Ludlow.

V. To provide a free 5-minute concessionary parking period in both

Shrewsbury and Ludlow town centres, within all the on street pay &
display parking places.

REPORT

Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

This report only deals with recommendations related to changes to the
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting
and Parking Places in Ludlow and Shrewsbury. A phased rollout of the
overall parking strategy is proposed and continuity in delivery of the
overall strategy must be maintained if potential efficiencies and
influences are to be achieved. Requirements to monitor and review
parking capacity and the need to respond effectively with improvements
such as the enhancement of the park and ride services in Ludlow and
Shrewsbury needs to be recognised.

Id
[...]
tended until 8.00pm
on all band 2 off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this
report.

That the opening hours in Raven Meadows multi storey car park in
Shrewsbury are extended to 24 hours a day on Mondays to
Saturdays and include a 3-hour cap on the linear tariff of 3 hours for
parking periods on Mondays to Saturdays between the hours of
8.00pm and 8.00am.

That except in the Frankwell Riverside off street parking place, all
existing restrictions on periods of maximum stay and minimum return
on all off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this report are
removed.

That a free 5 minutes concessionary parking period in all pay and
display off-street parking places across the county is introduced.

That, except in the Frankwell Quay and Riverside carparks, weekly
tickets are introduced in all off-street parking places listed as bands
4, 5 and 6 carparks in appendix 3 of this report.

That, except in the Frankwell Quay and Riverside carparks, season
tickets are introduced / retained in all off-street parking places listed
as bands 4, 5 and 6 in appendix 3 of this report.

That off-street resident permits are introduced / retained in St
Julian's Friars carpark and all off-street parking places listed as
bands 4, 5 and 6 in appendix 3 of this report except for Frankwell
Quay and Riverside carparks.

That HGV tariffs are implemented on all designated off-street
parking places HGV parking areas. This will include a £10 per 24-
hour stay and HGV season ticket tariff options as specified in
appendix 3, table 6 of this report.

That pay and display parking provision for cars and small vans within
the Crossways, Church Stretton off-street parking place are
introduced.

That free parking on Sundays and Bank holidays is introduced on all
Bands 4, 5, 6 off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this
report.

That except for Raven Meadows multi storey carpark, Shrewsbury,
50% concessions on Sunday and Bank holidays shall be introduced

Page 94



on all B
[...]
and 6.

il. That the 50% concessions on Sundays, Bank and Public
holidays proposed to be introduced on all Bands 2 & 3 car
parks listed in in part 1of the Parking Strategy
(recommendation xvi of the report to Cabinet on 17 January
2018) are not applied to the on-street parking at Mereside,
Ellesmere.

iii. The removal of all existing concessions for market traders.
iv. To allow unlimited periods of parking on Sundays, Bank and

Public holidays in Raven Meadows multi storey car park
Shrewsbury for the flat rate of £1.50 per day.

Page 185



3.0

3.1

V. To reduce the proposed Band 1 tariff to £2.40 per hour.

Vi. To revoke from the on-street parking places TRO the part that
relates to the former on-street resident voucher scheme in
Shrewsbury.

Vii. Remove the provision of weekly tickets, residents' permits

and season tickets in Frankwell Riverside & Quay
carparks in Shrewsbury.

Viii. To reduce Falcon’s Court carpark, Much Wenlock from a band

5 to a band 6.

REPORT

Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Identified risks specific to the proposed revisions of the parking strategy
framework are shown in the table below:

Proposed Strategy
Revision

Risk

Mitigation Measure

To allow season tickets
for use by guests of
hotels, guest houses,
bed and breakfasts,
self-catering or holiday
let establishments in
specified Shropshire
Council car parks

Demand exceeds
supply, leading to
capacity issues.

Monitor and review
following
implementation of
linear model, consider
adjustment to band
allocation, band width
or tariff, decrease
season ticket
allocation quotas.

Not to introduce a 50%
tariff concession to on-
street parking at
Mereside, Ellesmere on
Sundays, Bank and
Public holidays.

No identified risk.

The removal of all
existing concessions for
market traders.

No identified risk.

To allow unlimited
periods of parking on
Sundays, Bank and
Public holidays in Raven
Meadows multi storey
car park Shrewsbury for
the flat rate of £1.50 per

day.

No identified ris
[...]
dix 1). This aligns with Shropshire Council’s direct involvement
in the delivery of development opportunities, subject to the necessary
financial appraisals, due diligence and necessary approvals.

Cabinet agrees that the Shrewsbury Big Town Plan — Final Draft be
made available for public consultation for a period of three weeks. A
summary of this consultation along with the final version of the Big
Town Plan will be brought back to a future Cabinet.

Cabinet agrees that the final version of the Big Town Plan (post public
consultation) will form part of the evidence base to inform the emerging
review of the Local Plan; and, the principal of using the Big Town Plan
as a material consideration in decision making on relevant planning
applications can be established.

REPORT

Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The Shrewsbury Big Town Plan incorporated the views obtained from residents,
visitors and businesses during the broad Public Consultation that took place in
September 2017. There has been additional engagement with public sector parties,
business representatives and a number of organisations with specific interest in
Shrewsbury through a series of workshops, a ‘masterplanning week’ and an on-
going Big Town Plan Team (Steering Group). The on-going support and

Page 254



commitment of these stakeholders will play an important role in taking the Big Town
Plan forward and its subsequent delivery.

3.2  Given the nature and scale of proposed development opportunities within the Big
Town Plan a high level Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA)
will be undertaken to align with the consultation due to take place over the summer
and form part of the final document that comes back to Cabinet. Further, more
detailed, assessments will be made for individual projects forming part of the
subsequent action and delivery plans.

3.3  Evidence to date from the public consultation that took place in September 2017
has been collated, and analysed by Shro
[...]
ctives of
supporting and growing new and existing businesses, attracting inward investment and
developing and retaining talent and skills. Shrewsbury is well-placed with its assets,
development opportunities and its outstanding quality of life to deliver on all of these.
The aspirations of the Big Town Plan align with the Economic Growth Strategy.

7.2The Big Town Plan provides further guidance on achieving a number of strategic policy
objectives set out in the adopted Local Plan. It is derived from the Shrewsbury Vision,
a masterplan vision for the town that informed policy in the Local Plan (The Core
Strategy and SAMDev Plan). In particular, Policy C2 specifically references the
Shrewsbury Vision and draws key policy elements of the integrated approach and to
ensure the balance and co-ordination required.

Page 261



7.3The Big Town Plan is therefore considered to be in conformity with the objectives and
policies of the Local Plan, and whilst the Big Town Plan itself does not form part of the
statutory Development Plan for the area, it does provide important guidance on the
implementation of policies CS2 and S16. Further to the proposed consultation on the
final version of the Big Town Plan and the subsequent agreement of Cabinet, the
principal of using the Big Town Plan as a material consideration in decision making on
relevant planning applications can be established. The degree of weight that can be
attached to the Big Town Plan will depend on the individual circumstances.

7.4 Shropshire Council, through its economic growth function will continue to be an active,
lead partner in the Big Town Plan, alongside Shrewsbury Town Council and
Shrewsbury BID to coordinate the action planning and implementation of the
development opportunities detailed with the Big Town Plan (Appendix 1).

7.5Economic growth function will also co-ordinate and continue to disseminate the
Shrewsbury Big Town Plan to all areas of the Council who have a key involvement in
the development o
[...]
evisions
	Appendix 1 - Additional Consultation Feedback

	13 Proposed Shropshire Council Better Regulation and Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A – Proposed Better Regulation and Enforcement Policy
	Appendix B - Environment Agency response to proposed policy

	14 Review of the Public Spaces Protection Order for Shrewsbury Town Centre
	Appendix A - PSPO
	Appendix B – Report on incident data 201718
	Appendix C – Report on incident data 010418 to 310518
	Appendix D - Summary of PSPO activities

	15 Shrewsbury Big Town Plan - Big Town Plan Vision and Framework
	Shrewsbury Big Town Plan_Appendix 1

	17 Paul's Moss Development, Whitchurch
	Appendix 1 Pauls Moss Project Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Pauls Moss ESIIA
	Appendix 3 Preliminary Site  Floor Plans




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

5 September 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm - 1.30 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Nic Laurens and Steve Davenport

25 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Bardsley, L Chapman and R 
Macey.

26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No interests were declared.

27 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

28 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

29 Member Questions 

The Leader stated that the questions raised by Councillor Boddington relating to the 
proposals for car parking in Ludlow would be considered at the appropriate point in 
the meeting, during consideration of agenda item 10.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

30 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.

31 Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2017/2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) outlining the treasury management 
activities of the Council during the last quarter.  Responding to a Member’s concern 
regarding the level of return on investment, the Portfolio Holder explained that 
investment plans for the future were being developed to generate risk free income in 
future.  

The Leader added that there were restrictions on Council investments that had to be 
adhered to.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance drew attention to the 
Council’s Treasury Policy and stated that a higher level of risk would be generated by 
a higher level of return.

RESOLVED:

That the position as detailed in the report, be accepted.

32 Minimum Income Guarantee - Outcome of Consultation 

In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, Health and Social Housing, 
the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure presented a report from the Director of 
Adult Services on the level of Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG] set by the Council.  
It was noted that Councils could set the MIG higher than the statutory minimum but 
could not go below it.  With the increasing costs of adult social care and the rises 
predicted in future years, the Council was seeking to maximise its income in a fair 
and transparent manner.  The Portfolio Holder stressed that the proposals would only 
affect those who had been assessed and deemed able to afford their care.

A Member commented on the fairness of the proposals particularly those people who 
fell just above the MIG.  Another Member added that the Council had tough decisions 
to make; the issue had also been considered by scrutiny.  The Leader added that the 
proposal would bring the Council in line with other authorities and was in accordance 
with Government guidelines.

RESOLVED:

That the Council set the Minimum Income Guarantee for people of pensionable age 
in line with the Government’s statutory Minimum Income Guarantee level in order for 
the Council to be seen as consistent in its approach to charging for care.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

33 Development of Specialist Educational Needs and Disability Resource 
Provision Within Schools 

In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, the Deputy 
Leader presented a report from the Director of Children’s Services.

The Deputy Portfolio Holder for Education was present and drew attention to the 
funding available to increase the number of school places for those with SEND 
[children and young people aged 0-25].  He added that an extensive consultation 
was being undertaken and four schools had been identified so far to provide 
additional school places in accordance with the conditions of the grant.  The 
Director of Children’s Services added that this was a positive development that 
would allow the children concerned to be nearer home and be with their peers. 

Responding to a Member’s query and referring to page 19 of the ‘Specialist 
Provision Strategic Review and Development Plan 2018-22’, the Director of 
Children’s Services stated that a new Free school for pupils with Social Emotional 
and Mental Health difficulties and associated Autism Spectrum conditions was 
actively being pursued.  Members noted that an outline proposal would be 
submitted to the DfE in mid-October.

RESOLVED:

i. That the recommendations outlined in the Specialist Provision Strategic Review 
and Development Plan 2018-22 be acknowledged and approved, as attached at 
Appendix 2. 

ii. That it be noted that the ongoing consultation at Whittington CE Primary School 
ends on the 29th July 2018 and delegates authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People to 
determine, subject to the results of the consultation, the proposed prescribed 
alterations. 

iii. That the consultation on the remaining projects set out in paragraph 4.1 from 
September 2018 be approved and authority be delegated to the Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People to determine, subject to the statutory consultations, the proposed prescribed 
alterations.

iv. That a further report will be made to Cabinet as appropriate, to update on the 
progress of this work.

34 New Parking Strategy Framework - Traffic Regulation Order - Ludlow and 
Shrewsbury - Changes to On-Street Pay and Display and Loading Bays 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented a report from the Head of 
Infrastructure and Communities that considered the responses received during the 
recent formal consultation relating to proposed changes to on street pay and display 
and loading Traffic Regulation Order in Ludlow and Shrewsbury.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

Councillor Andy Boddington stated that he, together with the Mayor of Ludlow, had 
met the Portfolio Holder in Ludlow to discuss the proposed changes to parking 
charges.   He added that the Portfolio Holder had stated that, after the Ludlow 
meeting, he had proposed changes to the parking regime to Officers.  The Portfolio 
Holder responded that it was now proposed that the hours of operation and charging 
on all shared use pay and display/residents’ parking permit parking places within the 
Red Controlled Parking Zone within Ludlow town centre be retained i.e. to 6.00pm.

Some Members were concerned that the Portfolio Holder had not had a similar walk 
round and discussion of the issues with the local Members in Shrewsbury.  The 
Portfolio Holder stated that changes had been made as a result of the consultation 
process.  

Referring to paragraph 6.3.7 of the report, a Member queried whether more 
Enforcement Officers would be employed as the introduction of extended restrictions 
and charging could result in people starting to park dangerously to avoid payment.  
The Leader commented that scrutiny had the option of examining the impact of the 
proposed changes in 6 to 12 months’ time. 

RESOLVED: 

That approval is given for the making of the required Traffic Regulation Order for the 
proposed changes to On-Street Pay and Display and Loading in Ludlow and 
Shrewsbury as follows:

i. To extend the hours of operation and charging on all on-street pay & display 
parking places, and the hours of operation of the loading bays to 8pm, within 
the Shrewsbury town centre river loop.

ii. To retain the hours of operation and charging on all shared use pay and display 
/residents parking permit parking places within the Red Controlled Parking 
Zone (CPZ) at 6.00pm within Ludlow town centre.

iii. The introduction of standard banding levels and new linear hourly tariffs in 
Ludlow as proposed within the Red CPZ and Blue area shared use pay and 
display /residents parking permit on-street parking places.

iv. To remove all existing restrictions on periods of maximum stay and minimum 
return within the Red CPZ and Blue area shared use pay and display /residents 
parking permit parking places in Ludlow.

v. To provide a free 5-minute concessionary parking period in both Shrewsbury 
and Ludlow town centres, within all the on street pay & display parking places.

35 New Parking Strategy Framework - Traffic Regulation Order - Changes to Off 
Street Parking Places around the County 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented a report from the Head of 
Infrastructure and Communities to consider the responses received during the recent 
formal consultation relating to proposed changes to off-street car parks across the 
county.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

RESOLVED: 

That approval be granted for the making of the required Traffic Regulation Order for 
the proposed changes within off-street parking places as follows:

i. That the tariffs and banding levels to all off-street parking places listed in 
appendix 3 to this report are implemented.

ii. That 8-hour tariff caps to all bands 4, 5 and 6 off-street parking places listed in 
appendix 3 to this report are implemented.

iii. That the hours of operation and charging are extended until 8.00pm on all band 2 
off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this report.

iv. That the opening hours in Raven Meadows multi storey car park in Shrewsbury 
are extended to 24 hours a day on Mondays to Saturdays and include a 3-hour 
cap on the linear tariff of 3 hours for parking periods on Mondays to Saturdays 
between the hours of 8.00pm and 8.00am.

v. That except in the Frankwell Riverside off street parking place, all existing 
restrictions on periods of maximum stay and minimum return on all off-street 
parking places listed in appendix 3 of this report are removed.

vi. That a free 5 minutes concessionary parking period in all pay and display off-
street parking places across the county is introduced.

vii. That, except in the Frankwell Quay and Riverside carparks, weekly tickets are 
introduced in all off-street parking places listed as bands 4, 5 and 6 carparks in 
appendix 3 of this report.

viii. That, except in the Frankwell Quay and Riverside carparks, season tickets are 
introduced / retained in all off-street parking places listed as bands 4, 5 and 6 in 
appendix 3 of this report.

ix. That off-street resident permits are introduced / retained in St Julian's Friars 
carpark and all off-street parking places listed as bands 4, 5 and 6 in appendix 3 
of this report except for Frankwell Quay and Riverside carparks.

x. That HGV tariffs are implemented on all designated off-street parking places 
HGV parking areas. This will include a £10 per 24-hour stay and HGV season 
ticket tariff options as specified in appendix 3, table 6 of this report.

xi. That pay and display parking provision for cars and small vans within the 
Crossways, Church Stretton off-street parking place are introduced.

xii. That free parking on Sundays and Bank holidays is introduced on all Bands 4, 5, 
6 off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this report.

xiii. That except for Raven Meadows multi storey carpark, Shrewsbury, 50% 
concessions on Sunday and Bank holidays shall be introduced on all Bands 2 & 
3 off-street parking places listed in appendix 3 of this report.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

36 New Parking Strategy Framework - Additional Revisions 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways presented a report from the Head of 
Infrastructure and Communities relating to proposed revisions and fine tuning to Part 
1 of the Parking Strategy Framework.   

Further to the comments made earlier in the meeting Councillor Boddington 
commented on the fragility of the success of the Ludlow market and the need to 
ensure the parking regime did not put this in jeopardy and urged that the existing car 
parking concessions to market traders be retained.  Members accepted his 
representations and agreed that the Ludlow concessions for market traders be 
retained. Cabinet further agreed that the whole gamut of car parking changes should 
be considered by scrutiny after a suitable timescale had elapsed in order to assess 
the impact.

RESOLVED: 

That approval be granted for the revision of Part 1 of the new Parking Strategy 
Framework as follows:

i. To allow the proprietor or manager of a hotel, guest house, bed and 
breakfast, self-catering or holiday let establishments to apply for season 
tickets for use by their guests in specified Shropshire Council car parks listed 
as bands 4, 5 and 6.

ii. That the 50% concessions on Sundays, Bank and Public holidays proposed 
to be introduced on all Bands 2 & 3 car parks listed in in part 1of the Parking 
Strategy (recommendation xvi of the report to Cabinet on 17 January 2018) 
are not applied to the on-street parking at Mereside, Ellesmere.

iii. The removal of all existing concessions for market traders with the exception 
of Ludlow where the existing concessions shall remain.

iv. To allow unlimited periods of parking on Sundays, Bank and Public holidays 
in Raven Meadows multi storey car park Shrewsbury for the flat rate of £1.50 
per day.

v. To reduce the proposed Band 1 tariff to £2.40 per hour.

vi. To revoke from the on-street parking places TRO the part that relates to the 
former on-street resident voucher scheme in Shrewsbury.

vii. Remove the provision of weekly tickets, residents' permits and season tickets 
in Frankwell Riverside & Quay carparks in Shrewsbury.

viii. To reduce Falcon’s Court carpark, Much Wenlock from a band 5 to a band 6.

37 Proposed Shropshire Council Better Regulation and Enforcement Policy 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Waste and Regulatory Services presented a 
report from the Director of Public Health on the proposed Better Regulation and 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

Enforcement Policy that had been the subject of an eight-week consultation period 
to which one single comment in support of the Policy had been received.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed Better Regulation and Enforcement Policy, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, be adopted with effect from 1st September 2018.

38 Review of the Public Spaces Protection Order for Shrewsbury Town Centre 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Waste and Regulatory Services presented a 
report from the Director of Public Health that provided an update on the Shrewsbury 
Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 2017 after its initial twelve-
month period of operation.

Responding to comments by a local Member, the Portfolio Holder stated that 
consideration would be given to the possibility of extending the Order to fringe areas 
of the town centre that were now being frequented by those with drug/alcohol issues 
that had moved from areas currently covered by the Order.  Cabinet noted that the 
Order was not targeting the rough sleeping community in the town centre but there 
was an expectation that they would adhere to the same behavioural standards as 
other people in the town centre.

RESOLVED:

i) That the position detailed in the report be accepted;

ii) That the Shrewsbury Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (No.1) 
2017, as detailed in Appendix A to the report, remain in effect in accordance 
with the provisions of the said Order.

39 Shrewsbury Big Town Plan - Big Town Plan Vision and Framework 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth presented a report from the Head of 
Economic Growth summarising the content of the Shrewsbury Big Town Plan and 
providing information on the extensive public engagement undertaken to date.  

He made particular tribute to the joint working between the Council, Shrewsbury 
Town Council and the Shrewsbury Business Improvement District operating as the 
Big Town Plan Team that had resulted in the co-creation of the Shrewsbury Big 
Town Plan final draft.  Thanks were also conveyed for the positive feedback 
received from the Council’s Place Overview Committee and for the work 
undertaken by Officers within the Economic Growth team.

RESOLVED:

i) That Shropshire Council continues to be an active, lead partner in the Big 
Town Plan alongside Shrewsbury Town Council and Shrewsbury BID to 
coordinate the action planning and implementation of the development 
opportunities detailed with the Big Town Plan (Appendix 1).  This aligns with 
Shropshire Council’s direct involvement in the delivery of development 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018

opportunities, subject to the necessary financial appraisals, due diligence 
and necessary approvals.

ii) That the Shrewsbury Big Town Plan – Final Draft be made available for 
public consultation for a three-week period.  A summary of this consultation 
along with the final version of the Big Town Plan to be considered at a future 
Cabinet meeting.

iii) That the final version of the Big Town Plan (post public consultation) will form 
part of the evidence base to inform the emerging review of the Local Plan; 
and the principal of using the Big Town Plan as a material consideration in 
decision making on relevant planning applications can be established.

40 Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items.

41 Paul's Moss Development, Whitchurch 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Report 
presented the confidential report from the Head of Business Enterprise and 
Commercial Services relating to the Pauls Moss development at Whitchurch.

RESOLVED:

That the three recommendations detailed in the confidential report, be approved.

42 Tannery Development - Tenant Fit-Out 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Report 
presented the confidential report from the Head of Business Enterprise and 
Commercial Services relating to the tenant works at the Tannery development, 
Shrewsbury. 

RESOLVED:

That the four recommendations detailed in the confidential report be approved.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2018


